
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARY - GLOBE HOTEL, 40 MAIN 

STREET, OVERTON, MORECAMBE, LA3 3HG - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
FOLLOWING MEDIATION WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY (Pages 2 - 38) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Chair), Martin Bottoms and Phil Bradley 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 19th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISE LICENCE VARY – GLOBE HOTEL, 40 MAIN 

STREET, OVERTON, MORECAMBE, LA3 3HG. 
 

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
MEDIATION WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

 
27th March 2024 

 
Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to determine an application to vary a Premise Licence under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Miss Fabiana Scotucci, 3 Old Tree, Middleton Road, 
Middleton, LA3 3NU, following mediation with Lancashire Constabulary. 
 

The report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representation made 
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance 
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or 
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reasons for their decision.     
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act). Miss Fabiana Scotucci submitted an application under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the premises licence for The Globe Hotel, 40 Main 
Street, Overton, Morecambe, LA3 3HG. 

 
The current premises licence permits the following: 
 
Indoor Sporting Events           Monday – Sunday        10:00 hours until Midnight 
                                                 
                                                 
Live & Recorded Music           Sunday – Thursday      10:00 hours until 23:00 hours 
                                                Friday – Saturday         1000 hours until 01:00 hours 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



The Provision of Regulated Entertainment is indoors only. 
 
Sale and Supply of Alcohol     Monday – Thursday      10:00 hours until 01:00 hours 
                                                Friday – Saturday         10:00 hours until 02:00 hours 
                                                Sunday                          10:00 hours until 01:00 hours 

                                              
 
                                      
The premise licence facilitates the sale and supply of alcohol for consumption both 
on and off the premises.    
 
Details of the current premises licence are detailed as Appendix No.1 to this report.  
 
 

1.2 The current variation application is for the occasional provision of films via a large 
projection screen and TV in an outdoor annexe of the premise. The timings applied 
for this licensable activity are Monday – Thursday (10:00 hours – 23:00 hours), 
Friday & Saturday (10:00 hours until 01:00 hours) and Sunday (10:00 hours until 
22:00 hours) inclusive.  

 
 Details of the application to vary the premise licence are attached as Appendix No.2. 

 
 
1.3 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 

days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are: 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o The prevention of public nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm  

 
  
1.4 No representations were received from Other Persons as defined by the Act during 

the statutory 28 days consultation period. The Council received notification from a 
Responsible Authority namely PC 2338 Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary 
that mediation had taken place with the applicant in respect of the crime prevention 
licensing objective. 

 
  

1.5 Police wished to see more robust and up-to-date conditions contained within the 
operating schedule of the premise licence to satisfy the crime & disorder licensing 
objective than those currently appearing. Following discussions and negotiation 
between the Police Licensing Officer and the applicant and her Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) agreement was reached to include additional conditions 
within the premise licence in respect of crime prevention to the satisfaction of both 
parties. 

 
 These conditions are attached as Appendix No.3 for Members’ attention. 

 
 
1.6 Any representations must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence in 

relation to all four of the licensing objectives, namely: 
 

o Public Safety 

Page 3



o The prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public Nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm 

 
 

1.7 Under Section 18(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application when a representation has been received from Responsible Authorities.  

 
The relevant section prescribes:  

 
 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  

 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made 
[...]
documentation submitted by any of the 
parties after the circulation of this agenda will be circulated to Members in advance of 
the meeting. Members are reminded that documentary or other information submitted 
on the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with the consent of the Sub-
Committee and all the parties. .      

 
1.10 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice and must 

also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 
parties are entitled to a fair hearing.  Consideration also needs to be given to the right 
to respect for private and family life and home, contained within Article 8, although 
this is a qualified right, and interference is permitted where this is in accordance with 
the law, or is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety or the 
prevention of crime and disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.  Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the 
public interest.    

 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 Members should consider, having regard to the Councils Statement of Licensing 

Policy, The Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, and are 
accordingly asked to approve the additional licence conditions agreed between 
Responsible Authority and applicant.    

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582033 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: DWE 

 

Page 5



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

01524 582033
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

LAPLWA0221
Premises Licence

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Globe Hotel (The)
40 Main Street, Overton, Morecambe, LA3 3HG. Telephone 01524 858228

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

C.  Indoor sporting event
Monday - Sunday 10:00 00:00

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday-Thursday 10:00 01:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 02:00
Sunday 10:00 01:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Thursday 10:00 01:30
Friday-Saturday 10:00 02:30
Sunday 10:00 01:30

Part 1 - Premises Details

7 March, 2024 Page 1 of 10
NOT Printing Summary LAPLWA0221/56123

Page 6



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

01524 582033
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

LAPLWA0221
Premises Licence

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

fscotucci@hotmail.co.uk

3 Old Tree, Middleton Road, Middleton, Mor
[...]
;

(e)  dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other    than where that 
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

     
4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available. 

Age Verification Policy - Mandatory Condition

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.

       (2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Availability of different Measures - Mandatory Condition

7 March, 2024 Page 4 of 10
NOT Printing Summary LAPLWA0221/56123

Page 9



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

01524 582033
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

LAPLWA0221
Premises Licence

6. The responsible person must ensure that:

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers
[...]
sporting event
Monday - Sunday 10:00 00:00

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday-Thursday 10:00 23:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 23:00

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday-Thursday 10:00 01:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 02:00
Sunday 10:00 01:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Thursday 10:00 01:30
Friday-Saturday 10:00 02:30
Sunday 10:00 01:30

Premises Details

7 March, 2024 Page 9 of 10
Printing Summary LAPLWA0221/56123

Page 14



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

01524 582033
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

LAPLWA0221
Premises Licence Summary

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

3 Old Tree, Middleton Road, Middleton, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA3 3NU.
Fabiana Scotucci

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Brian BROMILEY

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

7 March, 2024 Page 10 of 10
Printing Summary LAPLWA0221/56123

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



POLICE PROPOSED CONDITIONS  - GLOBE HOTEL, OVERTON 

 

A documented Challenge 25 scheme will be operated at the premises.  The 

Challenge 25 scheme shall be actively promoted and advertised at the 

premises and will ensure that any person purchasing alcohol, who appears to 

be under 25 years of age, shall be asked to provide acceptable identification 

to p
[...]
ASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Miss Fabiana Scotucci  
 
  

Responsible Authority: PC2338 Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary 
                              
                                       
         

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representation in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Globe Hotel, 
40 Main Street, Overton, LA3 3HG, will take place on the 27th March 2024, at 
Morecambe Town Hall, commencing at 2:00 p.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this day 8TH March 2024 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

Page 31



 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hea
[...]
 a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 34



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Miss Fabiana Scotucci  
 
  

Responsible Authority: PC2338 Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary 
                              
                                       
         

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representation in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Globe Hotel, 
40 Main Street, Overton, LA3 3HG, will take place on the 27th March 2024, at 
Morecambe Town Hall, commencing at 2:00 p.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five worki
[...]
ttee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARY - GLOBE HOTEL, 40 MAIN STREET, OVERTON, MORECAMBE, LA3 3HG - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING MEDIATION WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY
	Globe Hotel Premise Licence
	Application to Vary Premises Licence (Feb 2024)
	Police Conditions Agreed (Feb 2024)
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 - Appendix No.4
	Notice of Hearing - Globe Hotel Overton (March 2024)




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

2.00 P.M.  27TH MARCH 2024 
 
 

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE VARY - GLOBE HOTEL, 40 MAIN STREET, 
OVERTON, MORECAMBE, LA3 3HG - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
FOLLOWING MEDIATION WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Blaikie (Chair), Councillor Bottoms and 
Councillor Bradley.  
 
The Legal Adviser was Thomas Mitchell, Solicitor.   
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Stephen Metcalfe. Also present was David Eglin, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer.  
 
The applicant and Lancashire Constabulary had been notified of the hearing. Neither 
party attended the hearing. The Sub-Committee considered it not to be necessary to 
adjourn the hearing and continued in the absence of the applicant.  
 
Members were asked to determine an application to vary a Premise Licence under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Fabiana Scotucci, relating to the 
premises licence for The Globe Hotel, 40 Main Street, Overton, Morecambe, LA3 3HG. 
The hearing was necessary in accordance with the Council’s constitution as relevant 
representations were received from a responsible authority, namely Lancashire 
Constabulary. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report by Licensing Enforcement Officer 
David Eglin, together with all written information before it, the Councils own Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the representations and views expressed at the hearing by the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer and the application of Ms Scotucci. 
 
The application was to vary the licence to include the occasional provision of films via a 
large projection screen and TV in an outdoor annexe of the premise. The timings applied 
for were Monday – Thursday (10:00 hours – 23:00 hours), Friday & Saturday (10:00 hours 
until 01:00 hours) and Sunday (10:00 hours until 22:00 hours) inclusive.  
 
During the 28-day statutory consultation period the Council received notification from a 
Responsible Authority namely PC 2338 Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary that 
mediation had taken place with applicant in respect of the crime prevention licensing 
objective. The police wished to see more robust and up-to-date conditions contained 
within the operating schedule of the premise licence to satisfy the crime & disorder 
licensing objective than those originally offered by the applicant in their application. 
Following discussions between the Police Licensing Officer, the applicant and her 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) agreement was reached to include additional 
conditions within the premises licence in respect of crime prevention to the satisfaction of 
both parties.  
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application made by the applicant. Importantly it has 
also taken into consideration that there were representations received from Lancashire 
Constabulary; however, following the applicant agreeing additional conditions being 
attached to the licence Lancashire Constabulary no longer object to the application. There 
were no other objections from Responsible Authorities or interested parties. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 27TH MARCH 2024 
 

 
The Sub-Committee are of the opinion that it is proportionate and appropriate to grant the 
application, which is to incorporate the conditions agreed between the applicant and 
Lancashire Constabulary.   
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.13 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


